Jen 107 2/25/25 (R-2025-377)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R-316050

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAR 0.5 2025

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO RATIFYING TWENTY-EIGHT EMERGENCY SOLE SOURCE CONTRACTS AWARDED IN FISCAL YEAR 2024 UNDER SECTION 22.3108 OF THE SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL CODE.

RECITALS

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Resolution based on the following:

- A. Under Section 22.3108 of the San Diego Municipal Code, the Mayor may award a public works contract without advertisement to address public health and safety issues due to extraordinary fire, flood, storm, and other disasters.
- B. In Fiscal Year 2024, the City of San Diego initiated 29 emergency sole source contracts to provide repairs to failures that included, among other things, a pier, a parking structure, slopes, drainage systems, water systems, and wastewater systems. For each of these 29 contracts, the City's Engineering and Capital Projects Department issued a memo notifying the Council of the award and the justification, along with the location, type of failure, estimated cost, and other preliminary information available at the time that the problem was encountered.
- C. By Resolution No. R-315595 (June 18, 2024), the Council ratified one of the 29 contracts: 8803 Gilman Dr S/D Emergency, WBS No. B23153, with Orion Construction. The City now desires to ratify the remaining 28 Fiscal Year 2024 emergency sole source contracts.
- D. The Office of the City Attorney prepared this Resolution based on the information provided by City staff with the understanding that this information is complete and accurate.
- E. Under San Diego Municipal Code section 22.3108(a)(2), a supermajority vote of the Council is required for passage of this Resolution.

ACTION ITEMS

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of San Diego:

- 1. The Council ratifies ghe following Fiscal Year 2024 emergency sole source contracts:
 - a. Public Utilities Department Emergencies
 - i. Barrett Road Repair, WBS No. B23126 Orion Construction
 - ii. Pump Station 2 Sluice Gate 2 Emergency, WBS No. B23140 Orion Construction
 - iii. Point Loma Treatment Plant Slope Repair, IO No. 21005633 CassArrieta
 - b. Stormwater Department Emergencies
 - i. 6933 Neptune Place Emergency S/D Repair, WBS No. B23107 Orion
 Construction
 - ii. 4304 Ebersole Drive S/D Emergency, WBS No. B23123 Cass Arrieta
 - iii. 7671 Macaw Ln Storm Drain Emergency, WBS No. B23135 BurtechPipeline, Inc.
 - iv. Aldine Dr S/D Emergency, WBS No. B23134 KTA Construction, Inc.
 - v. 10428 Clairemont Mesa Blvd S/D and Slope Repair Emergency, WBS No.
 B23154 Burtech Pipeline, Inc.
 - vi. 12200 Escala Dr S/D Emergency, WBS No. B23161 JR Filanc Construction
 - vii. 5995 Eldergardens St S/D Emergency, WBS No. B23139 JR Filanc Construction

- viii. Sutter Street S/D Emergency, WBS No. B24065 Orion Construction
- ix. 8519 Sugarman Dr S/D Emergency, WBS No. B24006 Orion

 Construction !
- x. Hermosa Way S/D Emergency, WBS No. B24067 TC Construction Co.
- xi. Nile St S/D Emergency, WBS No. B24081 Cass Arrieta
- xii. 1391 Ava Street S/D Emergency, WBS No. B24068 TC Construction Co.
- xiii. EB Scripps Park Slope and S/D Emergency, WBS No. B24069 Cass

 Arrieta
- xiv. 4502 Rhode Island S/D Emergency, WBS No. B24066 Cass Arrieta
- xv. January 2024 Stormwater Channel Emergency Cleaning and Repairs #1,IO No. 16000044 Cass Arrieta
- xvi. 4868 Austin Drive S/D Emergency, WBS No. B24130 Orion Construction
- xvii. January 2024 Stormwater Channel Emergency Cleaning and Repairs #2,IO No. 16000044 Orion Construction
- xviii. 8051 La Jolla Scenic Dr N S/D Emergency, WBS No. B24120 KTA Construction, Inc.
 - xix. 4605 Alma Place S/D Emergency, WBS No. B24129 Cass Arrieta
 - xx. Emergency Maintenance 2024 (Group2) Smythe Cerissa, IO No.

 16000044 Burtech Pipeline, Inc.
- xxi. Emergency Repair to Stormwater Channel Market, Market1, IO No.

 16000044 JR Filanc Construction

- xxii. Emergency Maintenance 2024 (Group2) Tocayo, IO No. 16000044 –
 Ortiz Corporation
- c. Park and Rec Department Emergencies
 - i. Quince Dr Slope Failure, WBS No. B23122 Cass Arrieta
 - ii. Crystal Pier Braces, IO No. 21005432– Jilk Heavy Construction

General Services Department Emergencies

i. Evan V. Jones Parkade Emergency, WBS No. B23162 – TC Construction

Co.

APPROVED: HEATHER FERBERT Lity Attorney

By

Adam R. Wander Deputy City Attorney

ARW:amt

February 4, 2025 Or.Dept: E&CP Doc. No. 3955814

FEB 25 2025	San Diego adopted this Resolution at a meeting held on
	DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk
	By <u>Connie Patterson</u> Deputy City Clerk
Approved: $3/3/2\sqrt{\text{(date)}}$	TODD GLORIA, Mayor
Vetoed:(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The C	lity of San Diego	on <u>F</u>	EB 2 5 2025	_, by the following vote:		
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays —	Not Present	Recused		
Joe LaCava	<u>Z</u>					
Jennifer Campbell	Z		<u>-</u>			
Stephen Whitburn	<u>Z</u>					
Henry L. Foster III	<u>L</u>					
Marni von Wilpert	<u> </u>					
Kent Lee	<u>Li</u>	Li T	L†			
Raul A. Campillo						
Vivian Moreno	<u>M</u>					
Sean Elo-Rivera	<u> </u>	Ц	Ц			
(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)						
		TODD GLORIA				
AUTHENTICATED BY:	yor of The City of San Diego, California.					
(Seal)		City Cler	DIANA J.S. FU rk of The City of S	ÉNTES San Diego, California.		
		By Sy For	nda fr Conniel	ven, Deputy BHErson		
		Office of the	City Clerk, San Di	iego, California		
	Resolu	ution Numbe	, R. 3160	50		

. .